	DEI	PARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIC	CES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH		FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION) OF INSPECTION
6000 Metro I	Drive, Suite 101		21/2015 - 10/07/2015*
Chevro Physics and Constraint Constraint Constraint	155 Fax:(410) 77	9-5707 300 a.gov/oc/industry	MBER 4562873
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID	UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	a.gov/oc/industry	
TO: Mr. The	omas J. Wilson Ph	armD., Owner	
Cape Apothec CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU	ary, Inc.	1384 Cape Saint	Claire Rd
Annapolis, N	anar amananana 🖡		rile and non-sterile drug
DURING AN INSPE	CTION OF YOUR FIRM WI	E OBSERVED:	
Procedures design	ned to prevent microbiolo	gical contamination of drug products purpo	rting to be sterile are not established
ribeeddies desig.		Sicur containing and or and produces purpo	this to be sterne are not established.
G			
On 09/22/2015, d		ilutathione 200mg/ml Injection, lot # 88208	, the following aseptic techniques wer
 On 09/22/2015, diobserved in the clubserved and wal before r gloves. B) An aseptithe hood the hood the hood clubserved in the clubserved i	eanroom: tic operator was observe op inside the ISO 5 LAF ked into the adjacent und eturning back into the un- However, off was observed tic operator was observed without disinfecting the l to grab material from sl aseptic operator was als disinfecting of gloves v ophthalmic. c operator was observed	d placing an (b) (4) (b) (4) with bare hands; of then proceed a with gloves. The operator proceed a lassified gowning area to wash (b) (c) hands an classified "clean room". The pharmacist wa ed adjusting the glove with (b) (c) bare left hand and a distribution of the glove with (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) as materials. The operator did not disinfect believes that are located in the cleanroom. to observed introducing material into the hood when going back into the hood. This pharma walking multiple times into and out of the u bag. Additionally, there is no procedure in pla	(b) (4) (ceeded to disinfect (with (b) (4)) the led to exit the cleanroom fully gowned ad dry ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁰⁾ hands with a paper towel s then observed putting on sterile d to fit into the glove. (c) (0) (b) hand every time (b) (c) reached out of (c) (c) hand every time (b) (c) reached out of bd without disinfecting the surface and acist was producing ALFA-2B 1 millio unclassified "clean room" without
 A) An asep bench to and wal before r gloves. B) An asep the hood the hood C) Another also not unit/ml D) An asepti putting or instruction 	eanroom: tic operator was observed op inside the ISO 5 LAFI ked into the adjacent under eturning back into the under However, was observed to operator was observed aseptic operator was als disinfecting was observed aseptic operator was als disinfecting was observed any appropriate gowning n in the gowning area.	d placing an (b) (4) (b) (4) with bare hands; then prod hwith give bare hands; then prod hands an classified gowning area to wash (b) hands an classified "clean room". The pharmacist wa ed adjusting the glove with (b) are left hand adjusting the glove with (b) (b) (4) bare left hand adjusting the glove with (b) (b) (4) bare left hand adjusting the glove with (b) (c) (b) (4) bare left hand adjusting the glove with (b) (c) (c) bare left hand adjusting the glove with (b) (c) bare left hand adjusting the glove with (c) (c) bare left hand adjusting the glove with (c) (c) bare left hand adjusting the glove with (c) (c) bare left hand and adjusting the glove with (c) (c) bare left hand adjusting the glove with (c) bare left hand adjusting the glove wi	(b) (4) ceeded to disinfect (with (b) (4)) the led to exit the cleanroom fully gowned ad dry ⁽⁰⁾⁽⁶⁾ hands with a paper towel s then observed putting on sterile d to fit into the glove. (b) (6) hand every time (b) (6) reached out of bod without disinfecting the surface and acist was producing ALFA-2B 1millio unclassified "clean room" without ace for gowning and no gowning

,

			0
		FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
6000 Metro I	one number Drive, Suite 101	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 09/21/2015 - 10	0/07/2015*
Baltimore, M	1D 21215	FEINUMBER	
	155 Fax:(410) 779-5 formation:/www.fda.g		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID	UAL TO WHOM REPORT SSUED		the second second second
TO: Mr. The	omas J. Wilson Pharm	AD., Owner STREET ADDRESS	
Cape Apothec CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU	ary, Inc.	1384 Cape Saint Claire Rd	
Annapolis, M	NAMES AND ADDRESS OF TAXABLE	Producer of Sterile and nor products	n-sterile drug
OBSERVATION	12		
Draaaduraa daaiar	and to provent misrohiologics	I contamination of days and dust assessmentias to be staril.	de met includ
	on of the sterilization process.	al contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile	s do not include
	,		
Specifically,			
	1	291	
(b) (4) (b) (4)	and no(b) (4) The firm in		the sterilization
 (b) (4) (b) (4) process a (b) (4) (b) (4) B) Sterile inadequat (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) Products are (b) (4) C) The m Ho Mr. TJW (b) (4) unknown. 	is not always documented such as TriMix Injection, HC at this site.	brectly by only(b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (d) (c) (d) neubates the unit without(b) (4) (c) (d) bre, there are no procedures in place for how to conduct s ducts produced from non-sterile components are (b) (4) that's performed after the production of the drug s performed for (b) (4) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	sterilization g products is r. TJW, he takes a nore, the (b) (4) b) (4) rogesterone Injection h (b) (4) (b) (4) (4)
(b) (4) (b) (4) process a (b) (4) (b) (4) B) Sterile inadequat (b) (4) (b) (4) Products are (b) (4) C) The m Ho Mr. TJW (b) (4) unknown. D) No media	is not always documented such as TriMix Injection, HC at this site.	vestigator Westigator Westigator Westigator	the sterilization sterilization g products is r. TJW, he takes a nore, the (b) (4) b) (4) . rogesterone Injection (b) (4) (b) (4) (4) (4) checked the is currently
 (b) (4) (b) (4) process a (b) (4) (b) (4) B) Sterile inadequat (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) Products are (b) (4) C) The m Ho Mr. TJW (b) (4) unknown. 	The firm ises the (1) inco and no (b) (4) The firm in Furthermo e drug product and drug prod However the (b) (4) te. Notree is is not always documented such as TriMix Injection, HC at this site. nost (b) (4) wever, the current method of stated that is the past the (b) (a fill has been conducted that	vestigator Westigator Westigator Westigator	the sterilization sterilization g products is r. TJW, he takes a nore, the (b) (4) b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (checked the is currently

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 6000 Metro Drive, Suite 101		
6000 Metro Drive, Suite 101	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Baltimore, MD 21215	09/21/2015	- 10/07/2015*
(410) 779-5455 Fax: (410) 779-570		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov		
TO: Mr. Thomas J. Wilson PharmD.	., Owner STREET ADDRESS	
Cape Apothecary, Inc.	1384 Cape Saint Claire I	Rd
Annapolis, MD 21401	Producer of Sterile and products	non-sterile di
OBSERVATION 2		
OBSERVATION 3	7	
Each batch of drug product purporting to be steril	le is not laboratory tested to determine conformar	ice to such requireme
Specifically,		
A) Mr. TJW stated that sterility and endotoxin tes	sting of sterile products are conducted (b) (4)	basis. However,
endotoxin test result certificates of recently manu		
endotoxin samples have not been sent to their con		
B) Your firm does not conduct sterility and, endo	toxin testing on all sterile drug products produced	d by your firm. Instea
for testir		
C) Sterility samples are incubated in (b) (4)	medium in-house; however, the firm	n did not evaluate the
sterility samples using media (b) (4)	intended to support anaer	
Furthermore, sterility samples are only incubated		
sterility test.		
OBSERVATION 4		
OBSERVATION 4		
Drug product containers were not clean and sterili	ized and processed to remove pyrogenic propertie	s to assure that they
suitable for their intended use.		
Specifically,		
$O_{2} O_{2} O_{2} O_{2} O_{1} S_{2} O_{2} O_{1} S_{2} O_{2} O_{2$		
On 09/22/2015, a (b) (4) used for manufacturing a sterile drug	product: Glutathione 200 mg/ml Injection (lot #	88208). Mr. TJW stat
that all glassware / beakers are washed with (b) (4	and disinfected with (b) (4) pr	ior to use. Endotoxin
testing is conducted on a (b) (4) basis whereby	to be tested.	
	.4	
<u>u</u>	17	
	. 147	DATE ISSUED
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	estigator NNN	
SEE REVERSE Nebil A. Oumer, Inve		10/07/0
SEE REVERSE Nebil A. Oumer, Inve		10/07/2
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Nebil A. Oumer, Inve Qin Xu, Investigator		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Nebil A. Oumer, Inve Qin Xu, Investigator	Q-A	10/07/2 PAGE 3 OF 6

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	D DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
	09/21/2015 - 10/07/2015*
6000 Metro Drive, Suite 101	09/21/2015 - 10/07/2015*
Baltimore, MD 21215 (410) 779-5455 Fax:(410) 779-5707	3004562873
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/	industry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: Mr. Thomas J. Wilson PharmD., Ow	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Cape Apothecary, Inc.	1384 Cape Saint Claire Rd
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Annapolis, MD 21401	Producer of Sterile and non-sterile drug products
11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11	

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and equipment to produce aseptic conditions.

Specifically,

The following non-sterile disinfectants are used for sanitizing the ISO 5 LAFH and the surrounding unclassified "clean room" (b) (4) . No efficacy study was performed to determine if these disinfectants are capable of reducing the microbial load to an acceptable level in the ISO 5 LAFH and other surfaces (i.e. benchtop, walls and floor). Furthermore, none of these disinfectants have sporicidal properties.

OBSERVATION 6

Clothing of personnel engaged in the manufacturing and processing of drug products is not appropriate for the duties they perform.

Specifically,

On 09/22/2015, two aseptic operators were observed performing aseptic operations in the ISO 5 LAFH wearing non-sterile gowning. Specifically, their coat, face mask, shoe covers and pants were not sterile. Additionally, their face mask did not fully cover their faces, leaving skin around their forehead exposed.

OBSERVATION 7

Procedures describing the calibration of instruments, apparatus, gauges and recording devices are not written or followed.

Specifically,

There are no calibration and qualification records for the following equipment:

A) (b) (4) used for the sterilization of Triamcinolone diacetate Injection and Dexamethasone acetate Injection. A (b) (4) however, no documentation was provided that showed what was conducted.

B) The(b) (4) incubator (b) (4) Incubator) used for incubating passive air samples, sterility samples and

Additionally, there is no procedure in place for calibration and qualification of the above listed equipment.

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 4 OF 6 PAGES
OF THIS PAGE	Qin Xu, Investigator	Q-th-	10/07/2015
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Nebil A. Oumer, Investi	igator Mo	DATE ISSUED

1		COF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	10/07/001-
and the second se	rive, Suite 101	09/21/2015 -	- 10/07/2015*
Baltimore, M	D 21215 55 Fax:(410) 779-5707	3004562873	
	ormation: www.fda.gov/c		
TO: Mr. Tho	mas J. Wilson PharmD.,	Owner STREET ADORESS	
Cape Apotheca CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	ary, Inc.	1384 Cape Saint Claire H	Rd
	No Contract metroscopy - Maria	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	non-storils
Annapolis, M	5 21401 j.	Producer of Sterile and products	non-sterile
OBSERVATION	8		
Asentic processing	areas are deficient regarding the	system for monitoring environmental conditio	ns
Aseptie processing	, areas are deficient regarding the	system for monitoring environmental contacto	113.
Specifically,			
A) No passive act	ive and non vishle air is always m	onitored in the ISO5 LAFH during aseptic op	arations
A) NO passive, act	ive and non-viable an is always in	ionitored in the 1305 LAFH during aseptic op	erations.
B) Personnel moni	itoring is conducted on (b) (4)	whereby (b) (4)	
	ducted on the (b) (4)	in the	unclassified "clean
with LAFH, (b) (4			
	pling mediun <mark>(b) (4)</mark>	, Exp. Date 04/09/2015) used for p	bassive air samplin
fingertip testing wa	as observed on 09/21/2015 during	the facility tour.	
	1		
OBSERVATION	9		
	, areas are deficient regarding air s	upply that is filtered through high-efficiency p	particulate air filter
positive pressure.			
Specifically,	1		
	1		
		eptic operations was conducted on (b) (4)	
challenge the hood	during the smoke study under dyr	namic conditions. According to Mr. TJW, (b)	(4)
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
OBSERVATION	10		
OBOLINATION	10		
There is a failure to	thoroughly review any unexplain	ed discrepancy and the failure of a batch or an	y of its componen
meet any of its spec	cifications whether or not the batch	h has been already distributed.	
G	1	1 () () () () () () () () () (
Specifically,	18		
No investigation w	as initiated to determine the root of	ause for several potency failure results for pro	ducts produced in
		(lot # 49011, dated 10/10/13), "Bactroban, Sp	
		ray 0.2% (lot $\#$ 2040103, dated 6/6/12) had the	
results: 80%, 80.5%	%, and 53.5% respectively, against		, there is no procee
place for conductin	g investigations.		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUE
	A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL	140	
SEE REVERSE	Nebil A. Oumer, Invest	igator MO	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL	igator Mo	10/07

	DEPAI	RTMENT OF HEALTH AND HU	MAN SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	DNE NUMBER	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRA	ATION DATE(S) OF INSPECT	ON
	rive, Suite 101		a second second second second second	5 - 10/07/2015*
Baltimore, M	D 21215		FEI NUMBER	
	55 Fax: (410) 779-		300456287	3
Industry Inf	ormation: www.fda.	gov/oc/industry		
TO: Mr. The	mas J. Wilson Phar	11 (14-2) (1		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRES		1012
Cape Apothec	ary, Inc.	1384 Ca TYPE ESTABLISH	pe Saint Clair	e Rd
Annapolis, M		Produce product		nd non-sterile dru
		to access the stability charge	taristics of drug arod	uate
Specifically,	n testing program designed	to assess the stability charac	teristics of arug prod	ucts.
09/21/2015(Mon), 09	ECTION: 9/22/2015(Tue), 09/28/2015(N	Mon), 09/29/2015(Tue), 10/06/24	015(Tue), 10/07/2015(\	Wed)
09/21/2015(Mon), 0		Mon), 09/29/2015(Tue), 10/06/2	015(Tue), 10/07/2015(\	Wed)
09/21/2015(Mon), 09		Mon), 09/29/2015(Tue), 10/06/24	015(Tue), 10/07/2015(Wed)
09/21/2015(Mon), 0		Mon), 09/29/2015(Tue), 10/06/24	015(Tue), 10/07/2015(Wed)
09/21/2015(Mon), 0		Mon), 09/29/2015(Tue), 10/06/24	015(Tue), 10/07/2015(Wed)
09/21/2015(Mon), 0		Mon), 09/29/2015(Tue), 10/06/24	015(Tue), 10/07/2015(Wed)
09/21/2015(Mon), 0	9/22/2015(Tue), 09/28/2015(N	Mon), 09/29/2015(Tue), 10/06/2	015(Tue), 10/07/2015(Wed)
09/21/2015(Mon), 0	9/22/2015(Tue), 09/28/2015(N			Wed) DATE ISSUED
09/21/2015(Mon), 0 SEE REVERSE DF THIS PAGE	9/22/2015(Tue), 09/28/2015(N	nvestigator MOL	015(Tue), 10/07/2015(3770-	

Ì.